## The Corporation of the Town of Aurora

## By-law Number XXXX-25

## Being a By-law to amend By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, to regulate parking and traffic in the Town of Aurora (Maximum Rate of Speed – Stone Road).

**Whereas** under paragraph 1 of subsection 11(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a lower-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting highways, including parking and traffic on highways;

**And whereas** on September 28, 2004, the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Aurora (the "Town") enacted By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, being a by-law to regulate parking and traffic in the Town of Aurora;

**And whereas** on January 28, 2025, the Council of the Town passed a motion contained in Report No. PDS25-003, to amend By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended;

**And whereas** the Council of the Town deems it necessary and expedient to further amend By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended;

## Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Aurora hereby enacts as follows:

Column 1 - Highway	Column 2 - From:	Column 3 - To:	Column 4 - Speed
Stone Road	Bayview Avenue	40m north of Grow's Nest	50
Stone Road	40m north of Grow's Nest	30m east of Primeau Drive	40
Stone Road	30m east of Primeau Drive	Bayview Avenue	50

1. Schedule VIII – Maximum Rate of Speed to By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, be and is hereby amended by deleting the following:

2. Schedule VIII – Maximum Rate of Speed to By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, be and is hereby amended by adding the following:

Column 1 -	Column 2 -	Column 3 -	Column 4 -
Highway	From:	To:	Speed
Stone Road	Bayview Avenue (north leg)	Bayview Avenue (south leg)	40

Enacted by Town of Aurora Council this 28th day of January, 2025.

Tom Mrakas, Mayor